Borrowings 29 1,346,065 - -
Lease liabili�es 31 118,084 79,023 71,182
Contract liabili�es 30 308,355 227,676 13,503
Current tax payable 15 133,865 178,699 80,378
Provisions 28 508,873 490,047 367,766
  7,968,406 2,926,961 3,096,400

Total Liabili�es  9,357,780 4,539,125 3,940,710

Total Equity and Liabili�es  20,553,079 15,453,585 13,473,094

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on the 26 March 2024 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr Jacob Imo-Abasi
Chairman

 Dr Adoga Inalegwu
Managing Director

 Mr Rasheed Adebiyi
Chief Finance Officer

FRC/2018/ICAN/00000018401  FRC/2023/PRO/IODN/002/264925  FRC/2023/PRO/ICAN/001/423509

The accompanying notes on pages 42 to 88 form an integral part of the financial statements.

As of 31 December 2023
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 See note 36 for disclosure on restatement

40
Champion 2023 Annual Report

 for the year ended 31 December 2023

Share capital

₦ '000

Share premium

₦ '000

Other reserve

₦ '000

Restated
Retained
earnings

₦ '000

Total equity

₦ '000

Balance at 1 January 2022 as previously reported 3,914,748 519,100 3,701,612 1,423,333   9,558,99
Prior year adjustments - - - (26,609) (26,609)

Balance at 1 January 2022 as restated 3,914,748 519,100 3,701,612 1,396,924 9,532,384

Profit for the year - - - 1,407,663 1,407,663
Other comprehensive income - - - (25,587) (25,587)

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - 1,382,076 1,382,076

Balance at 31 December 2022 3,914,748 519,100 3,701,612 2,779,000 10,914,460

Balance at 1 January 2023 3,914,748 519,100 3,701,612 2,779,000 10,914,460

Profit for the year - - - 370,563 370,563
Other comprehensive income - - - (89,724) (89,724)

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - 280,839 280,839

Balance at 31 December 2023 3,914,748 519,100 3,701,612 3,059,839 11,195,299

 See note 36 for disclosure on reclassifica�on

The accompanying notes on pages 42 to 88 form an integral part of the financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 for the year ended 31 December 2023
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Note(s)

2023
₦  '000

2022
₦  '000

Profit before taxa�on

445,344 2,248,908

Adjustments for non-cash items:
Deprecia�on of property, plant and equipment

17

1,923,328

1,479,126

Deprecia�on of right of use asset 18 105,792 46,211
Transfer of work-in-progress to expenses 17 - 5,451
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 6 - (37,439)

[…]

The Company does not account for any fixed or variable rate financial assets and liabili�es, therefore a change in interest rates at the
repor�ng date would not affect profit or loss.

 2023

₦'000
2023
₦'000

2022
₦'000

2022
₦'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Borrowings 5% (2022: 5%)

(8,480)

8,480

- -

35.  Fair value informa�on

Fair value hierarchy

The table in note 34.2 analyses assets and liabili�es carried at fair value. The different levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted unadjusted prices in ac�ve markets for iden�cal assets or liabili�es that the company can access at measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

83
Champion 2023 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36.  Restatement of compara�ve informa�on

36.1 Effects of restatements on the statement of profit & loss

31 December 2022

Revenue

As previously
reported

₦'000
12,288,893

Reclassifica�on/
Restatement

₦'000
-

Amount as
adjusted

₦'000
12,288,893

Cost of sales (7,511,096) 1,032,735 (6,478,361)

Gross profit 4,777,797 1,032,735 5,810,532
Other income 183,529 - 183,529
Selling and distribu�on expenses (1,382,888) (902,867) (2,285,755)
Administra�ve expenses (1,301,374) (129,868) (1,431,242)
Impairment (loss)/gain (5,787) - (5,787)

Opera�ng profit 2,271,277 - 2,271,277
Finance income 94,334 - 94,334
Finance cost (116,703) - (116,703)

Profit before tax 2,248,908 - 2,248,908
Income tax (662,930) (178,315) (841,245)

Profit a�er tax 1,585,978 (178,315) 1,407,663

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurement of defined benefit liability, net of tax

(25,587)

-

(25,587)

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax (25,587) - (25,587)

Total comprehensive income 1,560,391 (178,315) 1,382,076

84
Champion 2023 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. Restatement of compara�ve informa�on (con�nued)

36.2 Effect of restatements on statement of financial posi�on

31 December 2022 1 January 2022

As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

 As previously
reported

Adjustment Amount as
adjusted

Assets
₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000  ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and

10,298,837

-

10,298,837

8,894,854

-

8,894,854

equipment
Right of use asset 482,335 - 482,335

511,873 - 511,873

Deferred tax assets - - -  13,721 (13,721) -
 10,781,172 - 10,781,172  9,420,448 (13,721) 9,406,727

Current Assets
Inventories

1,401,426

-

1,401,426

1,023,969

-

1,023,969
Trade and other
receivables
Contract assets

73,196

947,029

-

-

73,196

947,029

 59,135

50,994

-

-

59,135

50,994
Prepayments 61,957 - 61,957  60,245 - 60,245
Cash and cash equivalents 2,188,805 - 2,188,805  2,872,024 - 2,872,024

 4,672,413 - 4,672,413  4,066,367 - 4,066,367

Total assets 15,453,585 - 15,453,585  13,486,815 (13,721) 13,473,094

Equity
Share capital

3,914,748

-

3,914,748

3,914,748

-

3,914,748
Share premium 519,100 - 519,100  519,100 - 519,100
Other reserve 3,701,612 - 3,701,612  3,701,612 - 3,701,612
Retained earnings 2,983,924 (204,924) 2,779,000  1,423,533 (26,609) 1,396,924

 11,119,384 (204,924) 10,914,460  9,558,993 (26,609) 9,532,384

Non-current liabili�es
Re�rement benefit

448,260

-

448,260

327,633

-

327,633

obliga�on
Long service award 30,787 - 30,787

35,182 - 35,182

Deferred tax liabili�es 483,117 204,924 688,041  - 12,888 12,888
Lease liabili�es 445,076 - 445,076  468,607 - 468,607

 1,407,240 204,924 1,612,164  831,422 12,888 844,310

Current liabili�es
Current tax payable

178,699

-

178,699

80,378

-

80,378
Lease liabili�es 79,023 - 79,023  71,182 - 71,182
Trade and other payables 1,951,516 - 1,951,516  2,563,571 - 2,563,571
Contract liabili�es 227,676 - 227,676  13,503 - 13,503
Provisions 490,047 - 490,047  367,766 - 367,766

 2,926,961 - 2,926,961  3,096,400 - 3,096,400

Total liabili�es 4,334,201 204,924 4,539,125  3,927,822 12,888 3,940,710

Total Equity and Liabili�es 15,453,585 - 15,453,585  13,486,815 (13,721) 13,473,094

85
Champion 2023 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36.  Restatement of compara�ve informa�on (con�nued)

36.3 Effects of restatement on equity
 31 December 2022

₦'000
1 January 2022

₦'000

Total equity previously stated 11,119,384 9,558,993
Restatement of deferred tax (204,924) (26,609)

Total restated equity 10,914,460 9,532,384

36.4 The details of the items are as follows:

a. Reclassifica�on of expenses

Nature of the reclassifica�on

The company had previously recognized transporta�on and traveling expenses, as well as logis�c and administra�ve staff costs, under cost
of sales in the prior year. These have been reclassified in the prior year.

The effects of the reclassifica�on are as follows:

31 December 2022

 As previously Reclassifica�on Amounts as
 reported  reclassified
 ₦'000 ₦'000 ₦'000

Raw materials and consumables 4,397,133 (481,846) 3,915,287
Release of provision on inventories - (103,736) (103,736)
Adver�sing and promo�on 214,596 - 214,596
Deprecia�on- property, plant and equipment 1,479,126 - 1,479,126
Deprecia�on- right of use assets 46,211 - 46,211
Personnel expenses 1,452,314 - 1,452,314
Outsourced staff 333,282 - 333,282
Electricity 337,663 - 337,663
Gas for boiler 546,824 - 546,824
U�li�es - Diesel fuel - 60,713 60,713
Steam 60,713 (60,713) -
Fuel- vehicle and equipment 149,190 - 149,190
Short term leases 2,650 - 2,650
Repair and maintenance 717,288 - 717,288
Audit fee 25,000 - 25,000
Professional services 56,546 48,132 104,678
Security and IT infrastructure 144,841 - 144,841
Transporta�on and travelling 120,835 585,582 706,417
Mee�ngs and conferences 71,393 - 71,393
Insurance, rates and licenses 98,962 (98,962) -
Insurance, subscrip�on and publica�on - 48,977 48,977
Dona�on 16,309 - 16,309
Sta�oneries, rates and licences - 76,179 76,179
Subscrip�on and publica�ons 43,839 (43,839) -
Cleaning, catering and other administra�ve expenses 184,396 (30,487) 153,909
RPM deposit liability release (303,753) - (303,753)

 10,195,358 - 10,195,358

86
Champion 2023 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36.  Restatement of compara�ve informa�on (con�nued)

These expenses are analysed as follows:

31 December 2022

As previously

reported
₦'000

Reclassifica�on

₦'000

Amounts as
reclassified

₦'000

Cost of Sales

7,511,096 (1,032,735) 6,478,361
Selling and distribu�on expenses  1,382,888 902,867 2,285,755
Administra�on expenses  1,301,374 129,868 1,431,242

  10,195,358 - 10,195,358

Cost of sales

Raw materials and consumables  4,397,133 (481,846) 3,915,287
Provision release on inventory  - (103,736) (103,736)
Personnel expenses  1,269,654 (699,572) 570,082
Outsourced staff  - 135,309 135,309
Deprecia�on- property, plant and equipment  415,744 26,375 442,119
Deprecia�on right of use asset  46,212 (4,160) 42,052
U�li�es-electricity, gas and diesel fuel  - 909,079 909,079
Repair and maintenance  - 568,169 568,169
Other produc�on cost  1,382,353 (1,382,353) -

  7,511,096 (1,032,735) 6,478,361

Selling and distribu�on expenses
Adver�sing and promo�on

-

214,596

214,596
Personnel expenses  250,354 105,547 355,901
Outsourced staff  - 113,588 113,588
Deprecia�on- property, plant and equipment  857,082 123,942 981,024
Selling and distribu�on expenses  214,596 (214,596) -
Transporta�on and accomoda�on  60,856 584,706 645,562
U�li�es- fuel motor vehicles  - 129,718 129,718
Repair and maintenance  - 149,119 149,119
RPM deposit liability release  - (303,753) (303,753)

  1,382,888 902,867 2,285,755

Administra�ve expenses

Personnel expenses  268,237 258,093 526,330
Outsourced staff  - 84,385 84,385
Deprecia�on- property, plant and equipment  206,300 (150,316) 55,984
Deprecia�on- right of use assets  - 4,159 4,159
Audit fees  - 25,000 25,000
Professional fees  - 104,678 104,678
U�li�es- electricity and fuel motor vehicles  - 55,593 55,593
Mee�ngs and conferences  - 71,393 71,393
Dona�ons  - 16,309 16,309
Sta�oneries, rates and licences  - 76,179 76,179
Short term leases  - 2,650 2,650
Transport and accomoda�on  60,855 - 60,855
Insurance, subscrip�on and publica�on  - 48,977 48,977
Cleaning, catering and other expenses  - 153,909 153,909
Opera�ng expenses  765,982 (765,982) -
Security and IT infrastructure  - 144,841 144,841

  1,301,374 129,868 1,431,242

87
Champion 2023 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. Restatement of compara�ve informa�on (con�nued)

Reason for the reclassifica�on

The company reclassified and represented its cost of sales, selling & distribu�on expenses, and administra�ve expenses to align with the
nature of the transac�ons in accordance with the requirements of the applicable Interna�onal Financial Repor�ng Standards (IFRS).
Consequently, the presenta�on of the compara�ve figures and the prior year's balances has been reclassified in accordance with IAS 1
(Presenta�on of Financial Statements) for meaningful comparison.

b. Restatement of deferred tax

In prior year 2021, no deferred tax on freehold was recognised, while in 2022 there was a deferred tax asset which invariably should be a
deferred tax liability. This has fully been applied and prior year re-stated with adjustments.

Income tax expense

31 December 2022

Current tax expense:

As previously
reported

₦'000

Adjustment

₦'000

Amount as
adjusted

₦'000

Minimum tax 67,732 - 67,732
Ter�ary educa�on tax
Nigeria Police Trust Fund Levy (NPTF)

 86,042
-

-
-

86,042
-

Deferred tax expenses:

 153,774 - 153,774

Origina�ng and reversing temporary difference  509,156 178,315 687,471

Income tax charged to profit or loss  662,930 178,315 841,245

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
-Amount recognised in other comprehensive income

(12,318)

-

(12,318)

Deferred tax

 31 December 2022 1 January 2022

 As previously
reported

₦'000

Adjustment

₦'000

Amount as
adjusted

₦'000

  As previously
reported

₦'000

Adjustment

₦'000

Amount as
adjusted

₦'000

Property, plant and
equipment
Employee benefits

(948,300)

199,441

-

(203,896)

(948,300)

(4,455)

  (197,040)

123,729

(99,672)

(140,502)

(296,712)

(16,773)
Trade and other
receivables
Inventories

95,410

170,332

(95,410)

(170,332)

-

-

  54,966

32,06

(54,966)

(32,066)

-

Provisions - - 203,896   - 234,681 234,681
Revalua�on - (109,514) (109,514)   (109,514) (109,514)
Other Deferred tax
items/Lease liabili�es

- 170,332 170,332   175,430 175,430

 (483,117) (204,924) (688,041)   13,721 (26,609) (12,888)

88
Champion 2023 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37. Segment repor�ng

Nigeria is the Company's primary geographical segment as the Company's revenue is en�rely earned from sales of similar product in Nigeria.
The Company has only one business opera�ng segment namely- sale of goods.

Accordingly, no business or geographical segment informa�on is reported.

38. Commitments

The Company has no commitments towards capital expenditure as at 31 December 2023 (2022: 1.3 billion).

39. Con�ngencies

The Company is a defendant in various lawsuits that have arisen in the normal course of business. The con�ngent liabili�es in respect of